

# Go Your Own Way Race Saturday July 28, 2018 Indian Harbor Yacht Club, Greenwich CT Is the Organizing Authority

# NOTICE OF RACE

## 1. **RULES**

- 1.1. The regatta will be governed by the current *Racing Rules of Sailing*.
- 1.2. Boats shall comply with the rules and requirements of their respective class and/or measurement rules except as changed herein.
- 1.3. The series is open to boats with a current YRA of LIS PHRF Certificate and to Catboats, which will be scored as one-design.

## 2. **DIVISIONS**

Divisions shall be outlined in the Sailing Instructions.

## 3. ELIGIBILITY, ENTRY & FEES

- 3.1. The regatta is open to boats owned by or under charter to members of IHYC, BYC, GBYC, OGYC, RYC and Catboats from Western LIS.
- 3.2. Regular entries may be made online until Wednesday July 25, regular fee shall be \$25.00. A late fee of an additional \$25.00 shall apply starting Thursday July 26. Entries can be made up until <u>1200</u> the day of the race, and all entries shall be made online at yachtscoring.com, which can also be accessed through the Indian Harbor YC website.

## 4. SCHEDULE

- 4.1. The scheduled time of the warning signal for the first division to start on July 28 is <u>1455</u>. Remaining division(s) will follow as signaled.
- 4.2. One race is scheduled for each division.
- 4.3. Races not completed on July 28 will not be re-sailed.

## 5. SAILING INSTRUCTIONS & SCRATCH SHEETS

- 5.1. The Sailing Instructions will be available beginning no later than July 28 from the Indian Harbor Yacht Club Front Desk; or online at indianharboryc.com or at yachtscoring.com; or from the RC signal boat before the start.
- 5.2. Scratch sheets showing each registered boat's starting division number may be obtained beginning 1300 Saturday, July 28 from the Indian Harbor Yacht Club Front Desk; or from the RC signal boat or online.

## 6. VENUE & COURSES

- 6.1. The starting line will be set approximately 1/8 n.m. SE of the IHYC Mooring field, located inside Captain Harbor, Greenwich, CT.
- 6.2. Courses and distances will be pre-determined and described in detail in the Sailing Instructions.
- 6.3. The finish will be the same as the start line.



#### 7. SCORING

PHRF boat divisions will be scored using the "time-on-time" method, and the distance racing handicap issued to the boat by the YRA of LIS. The Catboat division will be scored as a one-design fleet.

#### 8. **POST-RACE GET-TOGETHER**

All competitors are invited to Indian Harbor Yacht Club after their finish for a post-race party and awards. Temporary moorings and launch service are available for visiting yachts. Contact the IHYC Marine staff on VHF 68 or at the contact info listed below.

#### 9. PRIZES

First, second, and third place prizes will be awarded in each division at the post race gathering.

#### 10. **RESPONSIBILITIES OF COMPETITORS**

As a condition precedent to his or her participation in any race or series sponsored by Indian Harbor Yacht Club, Incorporated, including without limitation all activities associated with the event, each participant or competitor agrees to be bound by The Racing Rules of Sailing and by all other rules that govern this Regatta, and to participate entirely on his or her own responsibility, and waives any and all claims, including without limitation any claim in respect to assistance given or not given, against Indian Harbor Yacht Club, Incorporated, and the directors, officers, members, guests and employees of the Club, for any injury or damage resulting from such participation.

#### 11. FURTHER INFORMATION

Indian Harbor Yacht Club 710 Steamboat Road Greenwich, CT 06810 203-869-2484

Waterfront Director Joel Labuzetta waterfront@indianharboryc.com 203-869-2484 x32

Regatta Committee Chairman Dr. Jack Kruse jfkruse@optonline.net

